

Item 24.04.  
No. 2025  
08

Ct  
22

rup

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE

**CO 1971 of 2023**  
**IA NO: CAN 3 of 2025**  
**CAN 4 of 2025**

**State Bank of India**  
**Vs**  
**The Agarpara Company Limited & Ors.**

Ms. Deblina Lahiri,  
Mr. Mrinmoy Chatterjee.

... for the petitioner/SBI.

Mr. S. N. Mitra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anirban Ray, Sr. Adv.,  
Mr. Aditya Kanodia,  
Mr. Debdhut Mukherjee.

... for the opposite party Nos. 1 and 2.

**In Re: CAN 4 of 2025**

1. Both the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties to this revisional application are present.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has prayed for extension of the interim orders earlier promulgated in this revisional application.
3. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party Nos. 1 and 2 has also submitted for extension of the interim order promulgated by this court on 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.
4. Considering all facts and circumstances, both the interim orders passed by this court be extended till last week of June, 2025 or until further order

whichever is earlier.

5. As a sequel, **CAN 4 of 2025** stands disposed of.
6. Mr. S. N. Mitra, Learned Senior Counsel on behalf of the opposite party No.1 and 2 has submitted that affidavit-in-opposition to the revisional application being No. CO 1971 of 2023 as well as CAN 3 of 2025 has been prepared with a joint affidavit but the Oath Commissioner of the department refused to accept joint affidavit for affirmation.
7. Oath Commissioner is directed to affirm the joint affidavit in respect of revisional application being No. CO 1971 of 2023 as well as CAN 3 of 2025 within three days from date, subject to rules prescribed therefor.
8. Accordingly, time to file affidavit-in-opposition in respect of revisional application being No. CO 1971 of 2023 as well as CAN 3 of 2025 be extended for seven days after affirmation and reply, if any, be filed within two weeks from date.
9. Let the matter appear on 21<sup>st</sup> May, 2025 under the heading "Contested Application".
10. All the parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official web site of this Court.

***(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)***

